responses could, in principle, reflect partial understanding and heuristics, such as pay-
ing more attention to the leftmost digit when comparing multidigit numerals (Cheung 
& Ansari, 2021; Mix et al., 2014), or correctly guessing that the number name ‘two 
hundred forty-five’ is written ‘245’ because these number names were heard in that 
order, rather than knowing that the ‘2’ stands for two hundreds, and so forth. Finally, 
there is direct empirical support for this distinction. Using confirmatory factor analysis, 
Mix et al. (2022) determined that, in kindergarten, three measures hypothesised as

[...]

ures in first grade, which is consistent with a shift in children’s approach to the 
task. Specifically, children may generate correct responses on the Transcoding task 
in kindergarten based on partial or implicit understanding of this syntax, such as 
guessing that the number name ‘eight hundred and sixty-nine’ is written ‘869’ sim-
ply by recording the number names heard in order from left to right, without 
knowing that the written ‘8’ means eight hundreds. Even so, early approximate 
knowledge also carries meaning because it implicitly parses the written form into 
‘places.’